HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

TAPE LOG
May 30, 2007 Hearing Room D
1:00 P.M. Tapes 70 - 71
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair

Rep. John Dallum, Vice-Chair
Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair
Rep. Mitch Greenlick

Rep. Jerry Krummel

Rep. John Lim
Rep. Arnie Roblan
Rep. Gene Whisnant

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Brian Clem

STAFF PRESENT: Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator
Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 724A — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
70A 004 Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order at 1:19 p.m.
SB 724A — WORK SESSION
007 Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
033 Chair Buckley
037 Rep. Greenlick
038 Rep. Komp
043 Olsen
049 Rep. Komp
053 Rep. Jeff Barker, State Representative, House District #28
124 Rep. Greenlick
126 Rep. Barker
127 Rep. Greenlick
129 Rep. Barker
133 Rep. Dallum
137 Rep. Barker
70A 143 Rep. Jerry Krummel, State Representative, House District #26
(EXHIBIT B)
217 Rep. Greenlick
219 Rep. Krummel
230 Rep. Greenlick
231 Rep. Krummel
238 Rep. Barker
243 Rep. Krummel



253 Rep. Dallum

257 Rep. Krummel
268 Rep. Dallum
270 Rep. Krummel
284 Rep. Komp
287 Rep. Krummel
290 Rep. Greenlick
294 Rep. Krummel
302 Rep. Greenlick
305 Rep. Barker
311 Rep. Krummel
316 Rep. Roblan
319 Rep. Krummel
320 Chair Buckley
323 Rep. Krummel
346 Rep. Linda Flores, State Representative, House District #51
71A 015 Rep. Flores
035 Rep. Lim
040 Rep. Flores
045 Chair Buckley
047 Rep. Flores
048 Chair Buckley
051 Rep. Flores
052 Chair Buckley
053 Rep. Whisnant
058 Rep. Barker
060 Chair Buckley
064 Rep. Flores
065 Rep. Dallum
081 Rep. Roblan
084 Chair Buckley
71A 087 Rep. Dallum
089 Rep. Flores
094 Rep. Barker
104 Chair Buckley
106 Olsen
115 Deborah Lincoln, Director of Pupil Transportation and
Fingerprinting, Oregon Department of Education (ODE)
163 Rep. Whisnant
165 Lincoln
182 Rep. Dallum
193 Lincoln
219 Rep. Dallum
224 Lincoln
228 Rep. Dallum
236 Lincoln
238 Rep. Dallum
242 Lincoln
253 Rep. Krummel

267 Rep. Whisnant



70B
70B

274
284
291
298
301
307
311

321
323
328
331
339
360
385

414
463
474
024
026
028
033
037

081
092
105
107
112
117

165
178
194
203
205
225
250
273
276
286
291
303
306
309
338
374
385

Lincoln

Rep. Whisnant

Lincoln

Rep. Whisnant

Lincoln

Rep. Dallum

Mark Forkner, Manager, Identification and Services Section,
Oregon State Police

Chair Buckley

Forkner

Rep. Dallum

Forkner

Rep. Dallum

Forkner

George Finch, Coordinator, Oregon Teachers Standards and
Practices Commission (OTSPC)
Rep. Krummel

Rep. Dallum

Finch

Finch

Rep. Dallum

Finch

Rep. Whisnant

Sybil Hebb, Director of Legislative Advocacy, Oregon Law
Center (EXHIBIT C)

Rep. Krummel

Hebb

Chair Buckley

Hebb

Chair Buckley

Otto Schell, Vice-President for Legislation, Oregon
Parent/Teacher Association
Rep. Krummel

Schell

Rep. Roblan

Schell

Rep. Dallum

Rep. Greenlick

Schell

Rep. Roblan

Schell

Rep. Whisnant

Schell

Rep. Whisnant

Schell

Rep. Krummel

Chair Buckley

Rep. Greenlick

Chair Buckley



71B

71B

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

390
392
396
461

469
019
032
040
052

057

071
073
100
112

118
124
125
129
132
140

A.

oCow

Rep. Greenlick

Chair Buckley

Rep. Komp

MOTION: Rep. Krummel moves to ADOPT SB 724A-6
amendments dated 05/24/07. (EXHIBIT D)

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Greenlick

Chair Buckley

Rep. Lim

VOTE: 6-2-1

AYE: 6 - Dallum, Krummel, Lim, Roblan, Whisnant,

Buckley

NAY: 2 - Greenlick, Komp

EXCUSED: 1-Clem

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Krummel moves SB 724A AS AMENDED to
the floor WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as
to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee
on Elections, Ethics and Rules.

Chair Buckley

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Krummel

VOTE: 7-1-1

AYE: 7 - Dallum, Komp, Krummel, Lim, Roblan,

Whisnant, Buckley

NAY: 1 - Greenlick

EXCUSED: 1-Clem

Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Buckley

Rep. Whisnant

Rep. Lim

Rep. Greenlick

Rep. Dallum

Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 3:00 p.m.

SB 724A, OTSPC Mandatory Revocation Chart, staff, 2 pp
SB 724A, newspaper article, Rep. Jerry Krummel, 1 p

SB 724A, written testimony, Sybil Hebb, 2 pp

SB 724A, -6 amendment, staff, 15 pp



