# **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION**

# TAPE LOG

### May 30, 2007 Hearing Room D 1:00 P.M. Tapes 70 - 71

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Peter Buckley, Chair Rep. John Dallum, Vice-Chair Rep. Betty Komp, Vice-Chair Rep. Mitch Greenlick Rep. Jerry Krummel Rep. John Lim Rep. Arnie Roblan Rep. Gene Whisnant
MEMBER EXCUSED:	Rep. Brian Clem
STAFF PRESENT:	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator Andi Woodrum-Tom, Committee Assistant

#### MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 724A – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
70A	004	Chair Buckley calls the meeting to order at 1:19 p.m.
<u>SB 724A – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	007	Derrick Olsen, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	033	Chair Buckley
	037	Rep. Greenlick
	038	Rep. Komp
	043	Olsen
	049	Rep. Komp
	053	Rep. Jeff Barker, State Representative, House District #28
	124	Rep. Greenlick
	126	Rep. Barker
	127	Rep. Greenlick
	129	Rep. Barker
	133	Rep. Dallum
	137	Rep. Barker
70A	143	Rep. Jerry Krummel, State Representative, House District #26
		(EXHIBIT B)
	217	Rep. Greenlick
	219	Rep. Krummel
	230	Rep. Greenlick
	231	Rep. Krummel
	238	Rep. Barker
	243	Rep. Krummel
		-

253	Rep. Dallum
257	Rep. Krummel
268	Rep. Dallum
270	Rep. Krummel
284	Rep. Komp
287	Rep. Krummel
290	Rep. Greenlick
294	Rep. Krummel
302	Rep. Greenlick
305	Rep. Barker
311	Rep. Krummel
316	Rep. Roblan
319	Rep. Krummel
320	Chair Buckley
323	Rep. Krummel
346	Rep. Linda Flores, State Representative, House District #51
015	Rep. Flores
035	Rep. Lim
040	Rep. Flores
045	Chair Buckley
047	Rep. Flores
048	Chair Buckley
051	Rep. Flores
052	Chair Buckley
053	Rep. Whisnant
058	Rep. Barker
060	Chair Buckley
064	Rep. Flores
065	Rep. Dallum
081	Rep. Roblan
084	Chair Buckley
087	Rep. Dallum
089	Rep. Flores
094	Rep. Barker
104	Chair Buckley
106	Olsen
115	Deborah Lincoln, Director of Pupil Transportation and
1.62	Fingerprinting, Oregon Department of Education (ODE)
163	Rep. Whisnant
165	Lincoln
182	Rep. Dallum
193	Lincoln
219	Rep. Dallum
224	Lincoln
228	Rep. Dallum
236	Lincoln
238	Rep. Dallum
242	Lincoln
253	Rep. Krummel
267	Rep. Whisnant

71A

71A

274	Lincoln
284	Rep. Whisnant
291	Lincoln
298	Rep. Whisnant
301	Lincoln
307	Rep. Dallum
311	Mark Forkner, Manager, Identification and Services Section, Oregon State Police
321	Chair Buckley
323	Forkner
328	Rep. Dallum
331	Forkner
339	Rep. Dallum
360	Forkner
385	George Finch, Coordinator, Oregon Teachers Standards and Practices Commission (OTSPC)
414	Rep. Krummel
463	Rep. Dallum
474	Finch
024	Finch
026	Rep. Dallum
028	Finch
033	Rep. Whisnant
037	Sybil Hebb, Director of Legislative Advocacy, Oregon Law Center (EXHIBIT C)
081	Rep. Krummel
092	Hebb
105	Chair Buckley
107	Hebb
112	Chair Buckley
117	Otto Schell, Vice-President for Legislation, Oregon Parent/Teacher Association
165	Rep. Krummel
178	Schell
194	Rep. Roblan
203	Schell
205	Rep. Dallum
225	Rep. Greenlick
250	Schell
273	Rep. Roblan
276	Schell
286	Rep. Whisnant
291	Schell
303	Rep. Whisnant
306	Schell
309	Rep. Krummel
338	Chair Buckley
374	Rep. Greenlick
385	Chair Buckley
	-

70B 70B

	390	Rep. Greenlick
	392	Chair Buckley
	396	Rep. Komp
	461	MOTION: Rep. Krummel moves to ADOPT SB 724A-6
		amendments dated 05/24/07. (EXHIBIT D)
	469	Rep. Greenlick
71B	019	Rep. Greenlick
	032	Chair Buckley
	040	Rep. Lim
	052	VOTE: 6-2-1
		AYE: 6 - Dallum, Krummel, Lim, Roblan, Whisnant,
		Buckley
		NAY: 2 - Greenlick, Komp
		EXCUSED: 1 - Clem
71B		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
	057	MOTION: Rep. Krummel moves SB 724A AS AMENDED to the floor WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION as
		to passage and BE REFERRED to the committee
		on Elections, Ethics and Rules.
	071	Chair Buckley
	073	Rep. Greenlick
	100	Rep. Krummel
	112	<b>VOTE: 7-1-1</b>
		AYE: 7 - Dallum, Komp, Krummel, Lim, Roblan,
		Whisnant, Buckley
		NAY: 1 - Greenlick
		EXCUSED: 1 - Clem
		Chair Buckley declares the motion CARRIED.
	118	Chair Buckley
	124	Rep. Whisnant
	125	Rep. Lim
	129	Rep. Greenlick
	132	Rep. Dallum
	140	Chair Buckley adjourns the meeting at 3:00 p.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. SB 724A, OTSPC Mandatory Revocation Chart, staff, 2 pp
- B. SB 724A, newspaper article, Rep. Jerry Krummel, 1 p
- C. SB 724A, written testimony, Sybil Hebb, 2 pp
- D. SB 724A, -6 amendment, staff, 15 pp